Asset/(Liability) Position (876.717) (585.524) (885.489) (723) (1.548) 10.320
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Used to Manage the Foreign Currency Position - - - - - -
23.Total value of Hedged Foreign Currency
Assets - - - - - -

Anadolu Efes ANNUAL REPORT 2009

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

ANADOLU EFES BİRACILIK VE MALT SANAYİİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009
(CURRENCY–UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED THOUSANDS OF TURKISH LIRA [TRL])

175
NOTE 38. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

The information regarding the export and import figures realized as of December 31, 2009 and 2008 is as follows:

2009 2008
Total Export 98.606 81.968
Total Import 509.818 521.453

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency as of December 31, 2009 and 2008:

Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis
 2009

Income/(Loss) Equity
 Increase of

the foreign
currency

Decrease of
the foreign

currency

Increase of
the foreign

currency

Decrease of
the foreign

currency
Increase/decrease in the USD against TRL by 10%:

USD denominated net asset/(liability) (72.540) 72.540 105.876 (105.876)
USD denominated hedging instruments(-) - - - -

Net effect in USD (72.540) 72.540 105.876 (105.876)
Increase/decrease in the EURO against TRL by 10%:

EURO denominated net asset/(liability) (29.616) 29.616 2.130 (2.130)
EURO denominated hedging instruments(-) - - - -

Net effect in EURO (29.616) 29.616 2.130 (2.130)
Increase/decrease in the other foreign currencies against
TRL by 10%:

Other foreign currency denominated net asset/(liability) 2.123 (2.123) - -
Other foreign currency hedging instruments(-) - - - -

Net effect in other foreign currency 2.123 (2.123) - -

TOTAL (100.033) 100.033 108.006 (108.006)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

ANADOLU EFES BİRACILIK VE MALT SANAYİİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009
(CURRENCY–UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED THOUSANDS OF TURKISH LIRA [TRL])

176
NOTE 38. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis
 2008

Income/(Loss) Equity
 Increase of

the foreign
currency

Decrease of
the foreign

currency

Increase of
the foreign

currency

Decrease of
the foreign

currency
Increase/decrease in the USD against TRL by 10%:

USD denominated net asset/(liability) (88.335) 88.335 108.245 (108.245)
USD denominated hedging instruments(-) - - - -

Net effect in USD (88.335) 88.335 108.245 (108.245)
Increase/decrease in the EURO against TRL by 10%:

EURO denominated net asset/(liability) 671 (671) 2.057 (2.057)
EURO denominated hedging instruments(-) - - - -

Net effect in EURO 671 (671) 2.057 (2.057)
Increase/decrease in the other foreign currencies against
TRL by 10%:

Other foreign currency denominated net asset/(liability) 1.840 (1.840) - -
Other foreign currency hedging instruments(-) - - - -

Net effect in other foreign currency 1.840 (1.840) - -

TOTAL (85.824) 85.824 110.302 (110.302)

Anadolu Efes ANNUAL REPORT 2009

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

ANADOLU EFES BİRACILIK VE MALT SANAYİİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009
(CURRENCY–UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED THOUSANDS OF TURKISH LIRA [TRL])

177
NOTE 38. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

c) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will be unable to meet its net funding requirements. The risk is mitigated by
matching the cash in and out flow volume supported by committed lending limits from qualified credit institutions.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2009 and 2008;

2009
Carrying

value

Contractual